

Department for Legal Affairs



LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON PARTY FINANCING

"Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 102/09

NOTE: The Law on Party Financing was published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 22/00.

Pursuant to Article IV 4 a) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina, on the 63rd session of the House of Representatives held on November 4, 2009 and on the 39th session of the House of Peoples held on December 15, 2009, passed

LAW ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON PARTY FINANCING

Article 1

In the Law on Part Financing ("Official Gazette of BiH", No. 22/00), Article 10, paragraph 1 shall be amended to read:

"1. Financing of the parliamentary groups represented in the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall be distributed so that 30% of the funds will be distributed equally to the parliamentary groups, 60% out of total amount will be distributed proportionally according to the number of seats each parliamentary group holds at the time of distribution, while 10% out of total amount will be distributed to the parliamentary groups in proportion to the number of seats held by the less represented gender. Central Election Commission shall determine which gender is underrepresented according to the official election results."

Article 2

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day from the day of its publishing in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", and shall be also published in the entity and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina official gazettes.

PABiH, No. 458/09 15 December 2009 Sarajevo

Speaker House of Representatives Parliamentary Assembly of BiH Dr. **Milorad Živković**

Speaker House of Peoples Parliamentary Assembly of BiH **Sulejman Tihić**